• Auditing and approving tort claims against the county 

• Receiving and approving bids for major purchases or construction projects 

• Authorizing and maintaining an inventory of all county property, owned or leased, that is valued at 
or more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), except IT hardware and software, 
which remains at Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or more 

• Preparing the county budget in conjunction with other county officers 

• Monitoring the county solid waste program 

• Calling county elections for various purposes

[...]

Ad Valorem Tax Refunds or Credits 

A head of household can qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the following conditions 
apply: 

• The person is totally disabled or is 65 years of age or older. 

• The person’s gross household income is Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) or less. 

• The person has been living in the state during the entire preceding year. 

A head of household can also qualify for a refund or credit of ad valorem tax payments if the following 
condition applies: 

• The person has been honorably discharged from active service in any branch of the Armed Forces

[...]

the apportionment of revenue from the 5% gross production tax on natural gas. This amendment changes the 
General Revenue Fund allocation from 80% to 60%, while 20% is allocated to the newly created PACT Fund. 

The bill caps PACT Fund allocations at Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) per fiscal year, with any 
excess revenue reverting to the General Revenue Fund. 

Other Funds 

Other funds for road and bridge construction and maintenance include the federal surface transportation 
program funds and bridge replacement funds. For more information, refer to “Financing for Bridge and Road

[...]

No court action can begin until the claim has been 
denied in part or in full but must begin within 180 days of the claim denial. 

Determining Liability 

Extent of Liability 
51 O.S § 154 

The following amounts are the county’s total liability for a single accident or occurrence: 

• Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) for any claim, or any claimant with more than 
one claim for loss of property 

• Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for any claim for any other loss 

NOTE: 
For counties with populations of 150,000 or more, the maximum liability is Three Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00). There will now be specific limits on nuisance 
claims of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) for counties with 
populations less than 150,000 and Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($275,000.00) for larger counties. The total limit per occurrence for nuisance claims will be 
Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($275,000.00) per occurrence. 

Beginning January 1, 2031, all tort claims limits will automatically be adjusted based upon the 
change in the Consumer Price Index for the previous five-year (5) period or four percent (4%), 
whichever is less. The limits will continue to be adjusted every five (5) years.

[...]

corrupt or if the employee fails to cooperate in the action. 

Settlement and Payment 

The county may, after conferring with authorized legal counsel, either settle the claim or defend against any suit 
that might be brought. In the event a settlement is reached which exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000.00) and an applicable contract or insurance policy will not pay the payment required, the settlement 
must be approved by the district court and entered as a judgment. If the county is covered by a contract or an 
insurance policy, the terms of the contract or policy will govern the rights and obligations of the county

[...]

County officers should also consult their district 
attorney for more details on tort claims and legal advice and assistance. 

51 O.S. § 162(C) 

51 O.S. § 158 

51 O.S. § 162(D) 

51 O.S. § 154 The 2025 Senate Bill 1168 has increased the tort cap limit that applies to a bodily injury claim from 
One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000.00) with populations under 150,000 and from One Hundred Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) to Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00) 
with populations above 150,000. 

Additionally, this senate bill has raised the aggregate tort cap limit of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) for any number of claims arising out of a single occurrence or accident to Two 
Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00).